7A-304(a)(4) reads as rewritten: 17 
"(4) For support of the General Court of Justice, the sum of seventy-six 18 

dollars ($76.00) ninety-eight dollars ($98.00) in the district court, 19 
including cases before a magistrate, and the sum of eighty-three dollars 20 
($83.00) one hundred five dollars ($105.00) in the superior court, to be 21 
remitted to the State Treasurer. For a person convicted of a felony in 22 
superior court who has made a first appearance in district court, both 23 
the district court and superior court fees shall be assessed. The State 24